The requirements of IFRS 9 represent a significant change from IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement. The new standard brings fundamental changes to the accounting for financial assets and to certain

aspects of the accounting for financial liabilities. As permitted by IFRS 9, the group has elected to apply the hedge

accounting requirements.

Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are

recognised in retained earnings as an adjustment to opening equity.

Accordingly, the information presented for the 2017 financial year do not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 and is

therefore not comparable to the information presented for the 2018 financial year under IFRS 9.

5

Real People Investment Holdings Limited and subsidiaries
Unaudited condensed group financial statements for the quarter ended 31 March 2018

Notes to the condensed financial statements

3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

IAS 39

categorisation

IFRS 9

categorisation

Opening balance

IAS 39

IFRS 9 initial

application

Opening balance

IFRS 9

R'000 R'000 R'000

Assets

Net advances

Home Finance Loans and

receivables at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 841,432   (78,722)   762,710

DMC

Acquired debt Fair value

through profit or

loss

Amortised cost 918,425   (205,808)   712,617

Education asset Fair value

through profit or

loss

Amortised cost 79,620   (11,160)   68,460

Discontinued receivables Loans and

receivables at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 201,539   (27,837)   173,702

East Africa Loans and

receivables at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 160,411   (20,015)   140,396

Derivative financial assets Fair value

through profit or

loss

Fair value through

profit or loss

15,082   -   15,082

Other receivables Loans and

receivables at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 104,781   -   104,781

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and

receivables at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 462,138   -   462,138

Other assets 70,369   70,369

Total assets 2,853,798   (343,542)   2,510,256

Equity and liabilities

Equity (108,837)   (350,266)   (459,103)

Liabilities

Borrowings Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 2,791,724   -   2,791,724

Trade and other payables Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Amortised cost 64,381   -   64,381

Derivative financial liabilities Fair value

through profit or

loss

Fair value through

profit or loss

17,541   -   17,541

Deferred tax -   6,724   6,724

Other liabilities 88,989   -   88,989

Total equity and liabilities 2,853,798   (343,542)   2,510,256

6

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement

categories under IFRS 9:

Real People Investment Holdings Limited and subsidiaries
Unaudited condensed group financial statements for the quarter ended 31 March 2018

Notes to the condensed financial statements

4. Accounting estimates and judgements

Impairment of advances

Recognition of deferred tax asset

5. Disposal group

6. Dividends

No ordinary dividends were declared or paid to shareholders during the twelve months ended 31 March 2018.

7. Deferred tax

8. Net advances

Home DMC Business Total

Finance Finance

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

31 March 2018

Loans and receivables at amortised cost

Gross advances 2,349,774   819,328   -   3,169,102

Impairment of advances (1,627,145)   (43,744)   -   (1,670,889)

 722,629   775,584   -   1,498,213

7

The group recognises the net future tax benefit related to deferred income tax assets to the extent that it is probable that

the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future. Assessing the recoverability of deferred

income tax assets requires the group to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income.

Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing

taxation laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from